Bl GonedeRevenue. Agence du e a O NOV 19 g

' REGISTERED MAIL

International Fellowship Mission Inc. .
23.Churchill Court ’

Saskatoon, SK S7K 3W8 . :
. . . BN: 89418 3387RR0001
Attention: Les Mandiler | . ' o . . File #: 1059005 -

Subject: Notice of Intention to Revoke
Internatio lowship Mission Inc.

Dear Sir;

| am writing further to our lefter dated February 23, 2012 (copy enclosed) in
which you were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of .
International Fellowship Mission Inc. (the Organization) should not be revoked in
accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act.

“As of this date we still have not received any response to our. !eﬁer

Concluslon

itis our position that the Orgamzation is not oomplying with the requnremmts set
outin the -Income Tax Act. In particular, it was found that the Organization fdiledto
devote its resources to charitable activities, issued receipts not in accordance with the
Act, and failed to maintain or provide adequate books and records.

: " The Canada Revenue Agency’s (CRA) audit revealed that the Organization failed
to devote its resources exclusively to its own charitable activities by participating in the
Universal Barter Group; a registered tax shelter. Our audit indicated that, for the period
from January 1, 2007 to December 31, 2008, the Organization issued $1.1 milionin -
donation recsipts for transactions that do not qualify as gifts arid did so at the direction
of the tax shelter promoter. Our audit also revealed that the Organization failed to
maintain or provide adequate books and records as required by section 230 of the Act
to demonstrate that the pharmaceuticals it purportedly acquired were distributed under
the direction of the Organization. For al of these reasons, and for each reason alone, it

" is'the position of the CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements
necessary for charitable registration and should be revoked in the manner descnbed in
subsection 168(1) of the Act.
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" . -Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated
February 23, 2012, | wish to advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) of the Act, |
propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of

‘the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice in
the Canada Gazette: .

" Notice is hereby given, pursuant fo pa}agraphs 1 68( 1)(b), 168(1)(d) and
168(1)(e) of the income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration

.-, of the organization listed below and that the revocation of registration is
~ effective on the date of publication of this notice. ) T

. ‘Business Number ~ Name
804183367RR0001  International Fellowship Mission inc.
p ' Saskatoon SK : -

- Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of ;
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and ali relevant facts, must be filed
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection-should be’ .
sent to: . ) :

"Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate
Appeals Branch .
-Canada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street -

Ottawa ON K1A OLS

_ . A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada .
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The
Organization's registration will-be revoked on the date of publication, unless the Canada
Revenue Agency (CRA) receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal
Court of Appeal issued under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that period.

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocation
process, notwithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objection. :
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Conseguences of ﬁevocation
. As of the effective date of revocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | Tax as a registered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductionisto .
comporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1{1)(a), of
the Act, respectively: L '

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoké. This
revocation fax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year.from the date of the

. Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of thie Act
. oncerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities,
and appeals against revocation, can be found in Appendix “A”, attached.
" Form T-2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Retum
- Where Registration of a Charily is Revoked, are available on our website at
www.cra-arc.gg.ca/charities; : -

¢} the Organization will no longer qualify as & charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your

GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at-

1,}800-959-8287_’. (rest of Canada). -

Finally, | wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every

. corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Return of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed

information, for each taiation year. The Refumn of Income must be filed without néfice or

- demand. )

. ' Yougs, sincerely,

Cathy Hawara.
Direptor General
Charities Directorate
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Attachments: :
- CRA letter dated February 23, 2012
-Appendix “A", Relevant provisions of the Act

°'°"-
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* B CANADA REVENUE  AGENCE DU REVENU
8P AcEnCY DU CANADA

Intemational Fellowship Mission Inc.
23 Churchill Court
Saskatoon, SK STK 3wg . .

Afttention: Les Mangtl_e_r

February 23, 2012

- REGISTERED MAIL

BN: 89418 3367RR001
" File: 1059005

. -Subject: Aggj; of IMagionai Fellowship Mission Inc.

Dear Sir:

_ This letter is further to the audit of the books and récords of Intemational ‘Feflowship

Mission Inc. (the Organization) by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The audif related
to the operations of the registered charity for the period January 1, 2007 to .

" December 31, 2008.

. At our meeting on October 22, 2008, you were advised that the CRA has identified a
. specific area of non-compliance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act or its Regulations

_in the following area: :

~AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE:

Issue

Reféreni:e

1._|.Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities

148.1(1), 168(1)(b) .

2. | Failure to Accept Valid Gifts in Accordance with the
| Act, Failure to Issue Receipts in Accordance with the
| Act -

118.1, 168(1)(b), 149.1(2),
18801)d) -

3. | Failure to Malintain or Provide Adequate Books and

149.‘1 (2), 168(1)Xb), 230(2)

Records

. The purpose of this letter is to describe the area of non-compliance identified by the
CRA as it relates to the legistative and common law requirements applicable to registered
charities, and to provide the Organization with the opportunity to make additional .
representations or present additional information. Registered charities must comply with the
law, failing which the Organization's registered status may be revoked.in the manner

described in section 168 of the Act.-

5



. , -2- o
The balance of this letter describes the identified area of non-compliance in further
detail. ‘ (. .

’ Idenﬁﬁég Area of Non-Comgliance:

1. Tax Shelter Participation - Oblects & Activities and Issuance of Official Donation

: The Orgénization is registered as a charitable organization. In order to satisfy the
definition of a “charitable organization” pursuant to subsection 148.1(1) of the Act, “charitable

organization” means an organization *...All the resources of which are devoted to charitable
activities". ' ’ : . . .

- To qualify for registration as a charity under the Act, an organization must be
established for charitable purposes that oblige it to devote all its resources to its own
charitable activities. This is a two-part test. First, the purposes it pursues must be wholly
charitable and second, the activities that a charity undertakes on a day-to-day basis must
support its charitable purposes in a manner consistent with the law regarding charities.
Charitable purposes are not defined in the Act and it is therefore necessary to refer, in this

.respect, to the principles of the common law-goveming charity, An organization that has one
or more non-charitable purposes or devotes resources to activities undertaken in support of

non-charitable purposes cannot be registered as a charity'.

The Organization.was registered effective July 2, 1995 to “Spread further the gospel of
the Lord Jesus Christ by preaching, teaching, music, song and by using all other . )
communicative and technological means available to achieve such purpose and to promote
and further mission projects in various parts of the world in furtherance of the gospel.” In
2008, the Organization amended its programs to include “provide third world countries,
through an established religious organization, the following: medicine; water purification

tablets; establish a medical ¢linic in Africa; and provide medical equipment and drill water
wells”, . : : |

Based on our audit findings, the Organization has demonstrated that it does not
operate for purely charitable purposes. In fact, the evidence on the file, as outlined below,
demonstrates that the preponderance of the effort and resources of the Organization are
devoted to participating in a tax planning donation armrangement: Operating for the purpose of
promoting a tax planning donation arrangement is not a charitable purpose at law.

a)  Non-Charitable Purpose- , .
Donation Arrangement; - : o !

The audit revealed the Organization was involved in the Universal Barter Group (UBG)
a tax shelter gifting arrangement. The Organization entered into an agreement with UBG in
2008. The UBG tax shelter is a leveraged donation arrangement wherein participants receive
TradeBUX on credit and can donate these TradeBUX to a participating registered charity.

"
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TradeBUX were currency units that could be used to purchase and/or sell products and/or -

services on a trade exchange to be operated by Barterworid; however, parficipants were

encouraged to donata their TradeBUX to a charity recommended by Universal Barter Group, or

t0 a charity of the participant’s choice. The participating registered charity will then issue a

donation receipt for the purported valie of the TradeBUX received. A padticipant would

. typically pre-pay interest of $1,000 for every 5,000 to 8,500 in TradeBUX received’. The
participant would then donate the TradeBUX to a registered charity and receive an official

donation receipt equivalent to $0.85/TradeBUX (5,000 to 6,500) donated. .

Per our understanding of the tax shelter, participating 'chatities were led to believe that

they could purchase a variety of goods-and services from paiticipating businesses; however, -

participating charities were highly encouraged to purchase pharmaceuticals meant for

. intemational distribution regardless if this activity was or was not consistent with the charity's
objects. As it pertains to the Organization, it was registered 1o “further the gospel of the Lord
Jesus Christ by preaching, teaching, music, song and by using all other communicative and
tecpnologic_al means available to achieve such purpose and to promote and further mission

_ projects in various parts of the world in furtherance of the gospel” and was in fact dormant for
three years prior to its involvement with the tax shelter. ’

During the audit period, the Organization entered into an aéreemen,t with UBG and as -

a result was advisegl approximately 1.1 million in TradeBUX was raised for them. UBG also
supplied the Organization with a list of donors to whom official donation receipts were to be .

issued. Based on this limited information provided, the Organization then issued these™
receipts to the list of donors provided by UBG. -

b)  Failure to Devote ali of its Resources to its own Charitable Activities:

As stated ébove. in order for an organization fo be recognized as a charity, it must be
constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes, and it must devote alt of its
resources to charitable activiies carried on by the organization itself. - . -

Focusing on “devotion of resources”, a regiétered charity may only-. use its resources
(funds, personnel and/or properiy) in two ways, both inside and outside Canada = for

charitable activities undertaken by the charity itself, under its continued supervision; direction .

and control; and for gifting to “qualified dopees” as defined in the Act.

‘CRA acknowledges that it is not always practical for a registered charity to become
directly involved in charitable activities because .of limited financial resources, the size of the
project or because the charity lacks the necessary expertise to operate effectively in a
particular area of interest. Accordingly, CRA will consider thét a registered charity is involved
in its .own charitable activities if the charity demonstrates that it maintains the same degree of
control and responsibility over the use of its resources by another entity as it would if its
activities were conducted by the charity itself. '

4
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! The amount of TradeBUX received depending on when a participant would join the tax shelter program.
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Where a registered charity chooses to operate through an appointed agent or
representative (intermediary), it must be able to substantiate, generally through documentary
evidence, that it has aranged for the conduct of certain specific activities on it behalf, and
has not simply made a transfer of resources.to a non-qualified donee. A charitable
.- organization is not at liberty to transfer funds or resources to other individuals or entities e
unless the recipient is an employee of the charity, an agent of-the. charity under contract, or a -
* qualified donee. To this end, the charity must be able to demonstrate to the CRA's’ .
" satisfaction that it maintains control over, and is fully accountable for, the use of resources
provided to the intermediary, at ali times. . : :

The existence of an arrangement that demonstrates sufficient and continuing direction
and control over, and full accountability for, all resources and related activities, is ciitical. The
arrangement must establish that the activities in question are, in fact, those of the
Organization. : . ‘

The Organization has distributed pharmaceuticals to Ghana for the period under audit.

* The audit revealed that the majority of the pharmaceuticals were transferred to intermediaries
where there were no agency agreements and/or where agency agreements existed, the terms
thereof were not fully complied with. The Organization has failed to demonstrate fo the CRA's
satisfaction that it maintained control over, and was fully accountable for, the use of Fesources
provided to the intermediaries. Therefore, it is CRA's position that the Organization has

- relinquished contro! and gifted the phamaceuticals to non-qualified donees. It is further our
position the Organization has failed to satisfy subsection 149.1(1) of the Act with regard to

devoting resources to its own charitable activities.

* Additionally, the Organization reports that it gifled amounts, equal to the amountof
TradeBUX received to another Canadian registered charity; however, our review.of the other
- charity's publicly available information retum fails to report it received a gift from the
- Organization. We fail to understand how the Organization can represent itself as both
distributing the pharmaceuticals itself and gifting them to a qualified donee at the same time.

The Organization did not present evidence that it conducted due diligence with regard
to the organizations; their expertise and ability to deliver the services required. As part of the
tax shelter program, the tax shelter promoter directed the entire process from the purchase of
the phamaceuticals to their delivery, as well as restricting the types of medicines available to
the Organization, and(drafting the agency agreements. It is the position of the CRA that the
Organization was simply working as a conduit for the tax shelter program as the Organization
has not demonstrated its control by failing to select intermediaries that were capable of
distributing the medical gocds and to confirm that the pharmaceuticals were in fact used for
charitable purposes. Rather, it is our.opinion that the Organization chose to abide by the pre-
determined transactions established by the ta shelter in order to- participats in this

arrangement and did not seek to inquire or operate outside of its agreement with the parties
involved,

We find the Organization's participation in this tax shelter arrangement to be
problematic, as, in our view, the Organization appears to be facilitating an arrangement -
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designed to avoid the application of the provisions of the Income Tax Act and maybe . .
designed to create improper tax results. In our view, the Organization is operating primarily for
the purpose of promoting a tax shelter program as the Organization has not shown or
otherwise indicated it is conducting any other activities aside from the small portion of gifts

made to qualified donees. The-Organization is an integral part of the arrangement being paid °

to issue tax receipts and circulate funds (as directed) in an artificial-manner to facilitate and
Ienq legitimacy to the overali arrangement. :

L Given the manner in which the Organization allegedly structured and conducted its
activities to accommodate the tax shelter, and the proportional levels of involvement in the

arrangement, it is our view that a coliateral purpose, if not ptimary purpose of the organization .

is, in fact, to support and promote a tax shelter arrangement. In this regard, it appears that the-

Organization enthuslastically lent its physical, financial and human resources (not to mention

tax receipting privileges and registered charity status) to support the tax shelter arrangement, -

with littie regard for the mandate and best interests of the Organization itself. Operating for -

- the purpose of promoting tax shelters is not a charitable purpose at law. It is our view;
therefore, that by pursuing this non-charitable purpose, the Organization has failed to

demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration under subsection 149.1(1) of the

Act as a charitable organization "all the resources of which are devoted to chari
activities”. . : . ' ' |

Itis further our view that by failing to demonstrate the Organization's on-going ditection

and controt of its distribution of phammaceuticals and pemmitting other organizations to use the
Organization’s registered status to flow donations through it, the Organization has failed to
demonstrate that it meets the test for continued registration under subsection 149.1(1) of the -
Act as a charitable organization "...all the resources of which are devoted to charitable )
activities”. For this reason, it appears to us that there may be grounds for revocation of the
charitable status of the Organization. ‘ . : '

2. Issuing Receipts not in accordance with the Act ,

Itis our position that the in-kind donations received by the Organization from :
participants are not valid gifts under section.118.1 of the Act-We offer the following
explanations to support our position.

. a)  No Animus Donandi-

" Under the common law, a gift is a voluntary traﬁsfer of property without consideration.
However, an additional essential element of a gift is animus donandi - that the donor mustbe
motivated by an intention to give. As stated in Grant McPherson v. HMQ (2007 DTC 326): -

“[20] There is an element of impoverishment which must be present for a
transaction to be characterized as a gift. Whether this is expressed as an
animus donandi, a charitable intent or an absence of consideration the core
element remains the same.” . o

/5
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Justice J. Bowie further clarifies in 2004 UDTC 148, Dwight Webb (Appeliant) v. Her
Majesty the Queen (Respondent): . '

““These cases make it clear that in order for an amount fo be a gift to charity,

the amount must be paid without benefit or consideration flowing back to the RTINS

donor, either directly or indirectly, or anticipation of that. The intent of the
«donor must, in other words, be entirely donative.” [Emphasis addegj]

It must be cléar that a donor intends to enrich the donee, by giving away property, and
to generally grow poorer as a result of making the gift. It is our view, based on the :
transactions described above, that the primary mofivation of the participant was not to enrich
the Organization, but through a series of transactions and a minimal monetary outlay, to
make a profit through the tax credits so obtained. We recognize that the charitable tax credits
available with respect to donations are not usually an advantage or benefit that would affect
whether a gift is made. However, it is our position that mass-marketed donation arrarigements
promising participants that they will be able to claim tax credits for charitable donations far in
excess of the expenditures actually made (i.e. the actual cash outiay and subsequent ‘
reduction in the donor's net worth), lack the requisite' animus donandi for the transactions to
be considered gifts. It is further our position, that the series of events allegedly entered into by

the participant, were done.in a manner to create the illusion that no benefit or advantage was
received by the participant. ‘ : . '

. In support of this position, we note the promotional materials primarily focus on the
participant’s substantial “cash on cash return” as a result of participation. Minimal outlay is
required of the particlpant in order to acquire TradeBUX on credit with the Universal Barter
Group. The promotional materials also indicate that participants can extinguish their loans -
without using out of pocket funds. ' '

The participants’ involvement is limited to completing and signing the documents and
. submitting the funds as required. Minimal information is provided tg the prospective
" participants as to how the TradeBUX will benefit the Organization’, what the Organization will
do with the TradeBUX or the activities of the Organization aside from its participation in the
tax shelter arrangement. Transactions are pre-arranged and handied entirely by promoters or
othet pre-arranged third parties. A participant in the arrangements is merely expected to put
forward a minimal cash outlay to receive generous tax receipts in return.”

As such, itis our position that there is no intention to-make a “gift° within the meaning.
assigned at section 118.1 of the Act. Participants in this donation arangement are primarily
motivated by the artificial manipulation of the tax incentives available rather than a desire to
enrich the participating charity. In our view, these transactions, given the combination of the

2 per our understanding of the tax shelter, participants and charities ware led to believe that charlties could -

purchase a variety of goods and services from participating businesses; however, charities could only acquim
pharmaceuticals meant for Internationai distribution. - '
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ta}; credits and other benefits received, lack the requisite animus donandi to be considered
gifts. - ' ‘ :

b) . Transfers not gifts — Benefit Recsived

Additionally, we are of the opinion that the transactions themselves fack the nécessary
elements to be considered gifts at law. The participants receive some form of advantage or
benefit that is linked to their participation in the tax shelter program. It is clear, based upon our
audit and the promotional materials of Universal Barter Group that there was a clear
expe;qtaﬁon of financial retum with respect to the donation made to the Organization. The
participants acquire TradeBUX on 100% credit and Uriiversal Barter Group will assist the
client retire their debt. This appears to represent a material and significant benefit to the
participant If the original debt does not have to be settied using out of pocket funds.

. The fact that the benefit was received as a result of the financing arrangements with
Universal Barter Group and not directly from the Organization does not render the transfer a

 valid gift since the financing was not provided separately from the donation and the two are

intrica}ely linked. It is our opinion that since the financing forms an integral part of the
donatloq any beneﬁ} that flows to the participant through the series of predetermined
transactions woyld invalidate the gift. In Marechaux v. The Queen 2010 FCA 287, Evans, J.A,

“We are not persuaded that the Judge got the law wrong. Counsel cited no authority for

- the proposition that only a benefit provided to an alleged danor by the donee can )
prevent a payment to a charity from being a gift for the purpose of section 118.1. Nor
do we see any principled reason in the present context for disreqarding eff :
simply because it was provided by a third party, particularly where, as the Judge found °
indg\iz ]case the “donation” was conditional on the provision of the bénefit.” [Emphasis .

adde ) : . T ) . .

* Inour view, it is clear that the TradeBUX transferred to the Organization were not gifts -
in the sense understood at law and that the Organization was not entitled to issue officlal
donation receipts. In our findings the Organization has issued in excess of $1.1 million in
donation receipts for transactions that did not qualify as gifts. It is clear from our audit and the
promotional materials of Universal Barter Group, which the Organization engaged as
fundraisers that the Organization knew, or ought to have known thatit was not entitied to

"issue donation receipt for these transactions.

c) _ Application of the Proposed Legislation

Even without reference to the common law definition of a gift, it is clear that proposed
section 248(32) of the Act applies to these transactions as well. While this legisiation is stil
proposed, once passed into law, it applies to all transactions covered by the audit period
under review. in our view, the financing of the Universal Barter Group loan, results in an

E advantage received in consideration® for the gift made to the Organization or is otherwise

3see proposed sub-paragraph 248(32)(a)(i)
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related to this gift*. As per above, the financing arrangement enabled the participantto

finance 100% of the purchase price of the TradeBUX. The promotional materials also state

that the participant has the option-to repay part of the debt by engaging in trade activities and

the other part of the debt using the future value of the purported “loan repayment deposit”. As

*-a result, a participant would not be required to-make any additional cash outiay to settle their- - - -

debt. Therefore, a participant's cash outlay in respect of the cost of the TradeBUX wotld be in

. the initial “interest” expense and the terms of repayment of the financing arrangement are

such that participants would not be required to iricur any future cash outlay to settle their

obligation. The Organization was therefore required by the Act to reduce the value refiected

on the receipts issued by the value of the advantage. . ‘ ’

- Additionally, it appears that the Organization participated in an arrangement designed

to avoid the application of proposed subsection 248(35). We would note that proposed

. subsection 248(38) states that where it can be reasonably conciuded that thie particular gitt

- felates to a transaction or series of transactions one of the purposes of which is to avoid the

application of subsection 248(35), the eligible amount of the property so gifted is nil. As such,

it is our view that even if the property received by the Organization is a “gift", which, as

described above, given the motivation of the donors, is unlikely, the property so received by
the Organization was not eligible for tax receipts reflecting a value greater than zero.

d)  DueDiligence

" We note with concern, with 'respec_t to this particular issue, that it af)pears that the
.Organization’s directors have demonstrated a lack of due diligence with respect to receipting
practices. In fact, and as above, we are of the opinion that the duty of the directors fo operate

in the best interests of the Organization has been sidetracked by its collusion with the tax
" shelter arrangement. , )

As above, we note a failure by the Organization to demonstrate its due diligence in
verifying the authenticity of the tax shelter. By failing to do so the Organization has allowed
official donations receipts to be prepared for transactions that are not valid gifts which has .
resulted in the Organization issuing receipts for property that is not considered to have been a
gift and has operated as a conduit for the tax shelter program.

f) Issuing Receipts Not in Accordance with the Act

The Act stipulates various requirements pertaining to official donation receipts issued
by registered charities. These requirements are contained in Regulations 3500 and 3501 of .
the Act and are also described in some detail in Interpretation Bulletin IT-110R3 entitied “Gifts
and Official Donation Receipts”. This publication is available on our website at

www. cra.gc.ca/charities. h

When a registered charity issues a receipt to acknowledge a gift of non-cash property
the charity is responsible to ensure that the value on the receipt is accurate. Generally, a

* See proposed sub-paragraph 248(32)(a)iii)
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member of a charity, or another individual, can attest to the value of the property if the value
of the property is less than $1,000 as long as the member or individual has sufficient
knowledge of the property.

. Inthose circumstances where the value of the property exceeds $1,000, we strongly
recommend that the property be appraised by an independent third party; an independent
party is one who is not affiliated with the charity or the donor. This person should be
knowledge about the principles, theories, and proceduras of the applicable valuation
discipline and follow the uniform Standands of Professional Appraisal Practice or the :

- standards of the profession. in each scenario, the person determining the fair market value of
the item should be competent and qualified to evaluate the particular property being donated.
Also, ?gshould be knowledgeable about and active in the marketplace for the specific

We_rt?éognizp that appraisals are not required under the Act or its Regulations.
However, it is our view that the onus remains with the Organization to ascertain that the value

3sslgtn%d to non-cash gifts received is reflective of the fair market value of the goods being
onated. - .

.The Organization has not shown that it sought, nor has it provided, independent
-appraisals of the non-cash property received (TradeBUX). It has issued receipts to
acknowledge non-cash gifts that were not issued in accordance with Regulation 3501.

The process involving the preparation and issuance of official donation receipts of the
Organization was explained to the CRA as follows: . : .

. The Universal Barter Group Donation Program would send a listing of the donors for
whom the Organization was to provide an official donation receipt. The amount of the
receipts was specified by the Tax Shelter (Universal Barter Group Donation Program).
The Organization simply completed an official donation receipt and mailed it to the
donor. When asked by the auditor how many Canadian dollars were actually donated,
Mr. Mandtler answered I don't know.”” ’ ’ T

' In 2008, the Organization had received TradeBUX.in the amount of 1,128,280 for
which official donation receipts were issued. The TradeBUX received for year 2008 along with
additional 690,437 of TradeBUX received in 2009 were used to purchase pharmacauticals
which were shipped to Ghana. The auditor was informed by the Organization in the fall of
2011 the Organization was in the process of shipping an additional order of pharmaceduticals
to Ghana. - : :

We would add that where a charity issues receipts with incorrect or false information,
subsection 188.1(7) provides for a possible alternative to a revocation action. This provision
provides for a penaity equal to 5% of the eligibfe amount stated on the receipt. This penalty
increases to 10% for a repeat offence within five years. A charity that issues an official
donation receipt that includes deliberately false information may be liable to a penalty equal to
125% of the eligible amount stated on the receipt and if the penalty is in excess of $25,000,

/s
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the charity is also liable to one Year's suspension of its charitable status. We do no! believe
that this is an appropriate alternative, given the serious nature of the matter of non-
compliance. : =

. . In conclusion, it is our view that the Organization has not complied with the - .
requirements of the Act in that it has issued receipts for gifts or donations otherwise than in
accordance with the Act and the Regulations, or that contains false information. it therefore
appears there are grounds for the revocation of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(d)
of the Act. : '

3.’ Failure to Maintain or Provide Adéquate Books anid Records: .

-Subsection 230(2) of the Act requires that eﬁery registered chan‘iy'shall keep records
and books of account at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by
the Minister containing: . ' _ _

- Information in such form as will enable the Miniéter to determine whgfher there are
-any grounds for the revocation of its registration under the' Act; .

- Aduplicate of each receipt containing prescribed-information for a donation
received by it; and ' :

- Other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to
it for which a deduction or tax credit is availap!e under the Act.

In addition, subsection 230(4) also states "every person required by this saction to keep
books of account shall retain: . S - :

a) The records and books of account referred to in this section In respect of which a
- period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher necessary to verify the
information contained therein, for such period as is prescribed; and

- b) Ali other records and books of account referred to in-this section, tagether with every
account and voucher necessaty to verify the information contained therein, urtil the
expiration of six years from the date of the last taxation year to which the records and -
books relate®. : : .

. ‘Our audit revealed the books and records kept by the Organization were inadequate
for the purposes of the Act. As noted above, the Organization distributed phamaceuticals to
Ghana for the period under audit yet failed to maintain and/or failed-to provide documentation
to substantiate the distribution of the pharmaceuticals either by itself or by agents employed
on the Organization's behalf. Our audit revealed that the majority of the pharmaceuticals were
transferred to intermediaries where there were no agency agreements and/or where agency
agreements existed, the terms thereof were not fully complied with. As such, the CRA cannot
ascertain that the phamaceuticals were distributed as part of the Organization’s own
programs. - ' ’ '

. /:_'
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The Organization did provide three documents to substantiate a shipment of
pharmaceuticals with a purported value of $1.8 million in 2010. Our reviews of the documents
indicate that there were two.types of phamaceuticals purportedly shipped, yet the
phamaceuticals do not appear on the packing list or air waybill. And, as per above, there
were no further documents provided to confirm the receipt of the pharmaceuticals or the
distribution of the phamaceuticals upon their amival in Ghana.

Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give nofice
- to the charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because it fails to comply
- with or contravenes section 230 of the Act dealing with books and records. It is our position
the Organization has failed to comply with and has contravened section 230 of the Act. For
this reason alone there may be grounds to revoke the registered status of the Organization.

-The-Ol_-g. anization's Ogtiop_s;: '
" a) No Response |

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the Charities

Directorate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the Charity:

by issuing a Notice of intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the
Act. - , AR

b) Response ! ,
Should you choose to respond, please provide your wriften representations and any
- additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days from
the date of this letter. After considering the representations submitted by the
Foundation, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will decide on the
appropriate course of action, which may include:
* no compliance action necessary,
-o the issuance of an educational letter: .
o resolving these issues through the implementation of a Comipliance
Agreement; or , ) . .
s giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the Charity by
issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of
the Act.

if you a'ppdint a third party to s:epresent you in this matter, please send usa written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss your file
with us. : : .

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not
hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. .

s



cc: (D

-12-
Youirs sincerely,

oy _

W 73/ 70”—
’ Venﬁwt:on & Enforcement Division
- Edmonton TSO

9700 Jasper Avenue' vl
Edmonton AB T5J4C8

Telephone:
Toll Free:

" Facsimile:
Address:

e



ITR APPENDIX "A™

Section 149.4: [Charities] Do '
- 149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization .

The Minister may, in the manner described in section. 168, revoke the registration of a
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
organization . T : ' : '

-(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;or .. - .-,

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by.it and by

. way of gifts made. by it to qualified donees, amoints the total of which is at least:
equal to the organization’s disbursement quota for that year. ‘

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation .

The Minister may, in'the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

. public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation , ' " : :

(a) carries on-a business that is not a related business of that charity; '

(b) fails to eéxpend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least .
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; .

(c) since June 1, 1950; acquired control of any corporation; : s

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating o

.expenses, debts incurred in copnection with the purchase and sale of investments

and debts-incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or ..
(e) atany time within thé 24 month period preceding the day on which nofice is given to
. the foundation. by the minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed fo expend amounts
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its
registration as a private foundation. . . ) o

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation "~ o ‘

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or wherg the

foundation » - o

(a) -carries on any business; _ , o

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by itand by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at leas
equal to the foundation’s disbursément quota for that year; - . . :

" (¢) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; of .

{d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating

expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase .and sale of investments

and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.



' 149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration
(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to another registered

: .charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes of
making the gift was 10 unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable
activities; . ) .

(b) of the other charity referred to in paragraph (a), if it can reasonably be considered
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the registered charity to which
paragraph (a) applies; and _ :

(c) of aregistered charity, if a false-statement, within the meaning assigned by ~
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amountirig to culpable conduct,
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for
the purpose of obtaining registration of the charity. _

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke registration
168(1) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic
association : ~
(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration,
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such,
(c) faits to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a
regulation; ' : '
{d) issues areceipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and
the regulations or that contains false information, :
(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or
-{f) in the case of a registered Cariadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift or
- donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional on the
association making a gift or donation to another person, club, society or association,
the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity or registered
Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its
registration. ‘ : -

" 168(2) Revocation of Registration . »
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a
-registered Canadian amateur athletic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and

-{b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of siich extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of
the notice in the Canada Gazette, R

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or

association is revoked. o . .



168(4) Objection to proposal or designation .
A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for

- registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any

of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22)-and (23) may, on or before the day that is 90
days after the day on which the notice was mailed, serve on the Minister a written ’
notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons for
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1), (1.1)
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any modifications that the

cirgumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made under séction
152. . , .

" Section 172 Appeal from refusal to régister, revocation of registration, etc.
172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.
Where the Minister .

(a) refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Canadian amateur athletic
association, e o _
(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was
: issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1). or does not confirm ar vacate that
proposal, decision or designation within 80 days after service of a notice of objection
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or -
designation, . o
(b) r&.lefuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings
p an" ' ’ ! . . ' . .
(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan.
- or revokes the registration of such a plan, '
(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14), ) .
(e) .'r‘elfus'es'to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings
plan, . .
{e.1)-sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister
proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, T
(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice
- under subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration, S
(f-1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or )
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity,
as the case may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1), the applicant in a
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (g), a trustee under thé plan oran
employer of employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in
paragraph (c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the
administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minisler's decision; or from
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.



Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal
- 180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal . .
An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be
instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from - =~
(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the
‘Minister’s action in respect of a notice of objection filed urider subsection 168(4),
(b) the mailing of notice to a registered Canadian amateur-athletic association under
"subsection 168(1), : . C
(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pensien plan under-
’ subsection 147.1(11), T T
(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under -
- subsection 146.1(12.1), or . : .
(c) the time the decision of the' Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise communicated
-in writing, by the Minister to any persén, .
as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge
" thereof may, either before ‘or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.

Section 188: Revacation tax '

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation .

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer as a registered chatity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and

" 168(1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charitiés Registration (Security

Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)

of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, '
(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
.. deemed to end at the end of that day; : :

- (b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and
(c) for the purpose of deterniining the charity’s fiscal period after that day, the charity is

deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day.

188(1.1) Revocationtax - :
‘A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B

where - ,

+ Ais the total of all amounts, each of which is : '

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2) in
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended
at the end of that taxation year, or ‘ B _

(d) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year: and -



-

B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of .
which a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under
- paragraph (c) of the description of A, éach of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable
activities carried onby it, or ' ‘

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, -
by which'the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the o
consideration given by the person for the transfer. o T

188(1.2) Winding-up period R '

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begins immediately

after the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration

of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and

168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under

subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security information) Act, that a certificate

served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable oh the

b?sis of infonh_ation and evidence available), and that ends on the day-that is the Iatest

o : - g

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the dayon
which the charity is required to file that retum, . , _ '

(b) the day on which the Minister fast issues a notice of assessment of tax payable .
under subsection (1.1) for that takation year by the charity, ahd - 4 oo

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,
the day on which the Ministér may take a collection action under section 225.1 in '
respect of that tax payable. ' o R -

188(1.3) Eligible don¢e - A : . o
~ In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm'’s length with each member of the board of d irectors or
trustees of the particular charity; : B :

(b} that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1);

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act,

{d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); apd

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be
reasonable.



.188(2) Shared llab:lnty — revocation tax :
A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the'person in respect of the property.

188(2 1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect.of a notice of intention to

revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister

abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the
charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has '
registered the charity as a charitable orgamzatlon pnvate foundation or public.
foundation; and

{b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the ohanty is fiable under
. this Act (other thani subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Actin respect of taxes,
penalties and interest, and

(i) filed all mformatlon returns required by or undef thls Act to be ﬁled on or before that
time. , ,

188(3) Transfer of properly tax

.Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than
50%.of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that -
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each
of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year m respect
of the transaction or serles of transactions.

188(3.1) Non-applicaﬁon of subsection (3)
 Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer.that is a gift to which subsection 188 1(1 1)
applies. . .



- . “net asset amount”

188(4) Idem ' : _ T
Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances.
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the

- disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with

the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount
not exceeding theé riet value of the property. S

188(5) Definitions
In this section,

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount
.detemined by the formula ' '

A-B

where - ) ST ' :

Ais the Lair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that
time, and : . ' - s

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time; -~~~ - :

“net value”. -

“net value” of property owneéd by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer,
means the amount determined by the formula . '

A-B
whe’re

A is the fair market value of the propeity on that day,and -
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

Section 188 , . ) -
* 189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax : '
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for
the year, required to file a return of income or an information return under Part | for the
year, o ) ‘ .
(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form-and containing
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor;
(b) estimate in the retum the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
theyear; and , | ) oo
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
-Part for the year. ’ ’



. 189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year
shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and
without notice or demand, = - . _ ‘
(a) file with the Minister o
(i) -a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed -
information, and . .
(ii) both an information return and a public information retum for the taxation year,
. each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and
(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and :
(c) pay to the Receiver. Genéral the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year. o )

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax Hability .
If the Minister has, during the orie-year period beginning immediately.after the end of a
taxation year of-a person, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax
.under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reasséssed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any
- particular time, reduced by the total of - . ‘

. {a) the amount, if any, by which : .

(i) the total of all amounts; each of which is an expenditure made by the charity; on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the
period (referred to in this subseclion as the “post-assessment period”) that begins
immediately after a nofice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at

* the end of the one-year period R
" exceeds :

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received
. by the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be

. computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and * .

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, inrespect of a property transferred by the

~charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person
that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when -
transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.



L

189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penaities : . )

if the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity’s liability for
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an -
amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the
Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at
the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount,

if any, by which the fair market vaiue of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
total of ) _ _ "

(a) the consideration given by the person for the transfer, and :

(b) the part of the amount in respact of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an

_amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

188 (7) Minister may assess , '
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered -
charity, the Minister may also at any time assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. .



